



\$~33

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11637/2023 & CM APPL. 45425/2023

UNION OF INDIA AND ANOTHER .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain,  
CGSC with Mr. Sandeep Singh Somaria,  
Adv.

versus

BEENA SRIVASTAVA AND ANOTHER .....Respondents

Through: Mr. S. K. Gupta, Adv. for  
Respondent 1

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN**

**ORDER**

%

**25.09.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the parties are *an idem* that Respondent 2 is the proforma respondent.
2. Mr. S. K. Gupta, Advocate appears on behalf of the Respondent 1. He submits that instead of counter-affidavit, he would file brief written submissions.
3. Accordingly, let written submissions be filed by both sides not exceeding six pages each after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.
4. Renotify on 16 January 2025.

**C.HARI SHANKAR, J**

**DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 25, 2024/j**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*